Book No Manipur State Form No.V



SP-CCP Copy

FIRST INFORMATION OF A COGNICAL ECREPORT UNDER SECTION 154
CRIMINAL PROCEDURE CODE COMPANY OF THE PROPERTY OF

Sub-Division: Churachandpur

FIR No. 2619(09)2023 CCP-PS u/s 148/392/427/120-B IPC, 25(1C) Arms Act Corr. To FIR No.

00(9)2023 IPS u/s 148/392/427/120-B IPC, 25(1C) Arms Act

District: Churachandpur Date & hour of Occurrence 04/05/2023 at @ 11:30 AM

Date and Hour when reported	Place of Occurrence, Distance & Direction from Police Station	Date of dispatch from Police Station 11/09/2023	
11/09/2023 At 8:44 AM	At Thengra Leirak Near Chiengkongpang, Churachandpur. About 02 Kms South West		

NB: A First Information must be authenticated by the signature, mark of thumb impression informant an attested by the signature of the officer recording it.

Name & Residence of informant/ complainant	Name & Residence of accused person(s)	Brief description of offence with sections and of property carried off, if any	Steps taken regarding investigation, explanation of delay in recording information	Result of the case
Paonam Kumari Devi w/o Moirangthem Thoiba of Thengra Leirak Near Chiengkonpang, CCPur # 9862066195	Kuki militants/ extremists	Rioting armed with deadly weapons, robbery, mischief causing damage, criminal conspiracy, unauthorised possession of fire arms.	W/SI PT Dodoi of CCP-PS will please investigate the case.	
O.E. Overleaf  O.E. Overleaf  I/c OC/CCP-PS		Punishable u/s / 148/392/427/120-B IPC, 25(1C) Arms Act		

Officer-In-Incharge Churachandpur Police Statio Manipur

ed : (G. JANGKHOLAL KIPGEN), SI,

Signed Designation Date

: i/c OC/CCP-PS : 11/09/2023

Officer-In-Incharge Churachandpur Police Statio Manipur The Officer-in-charge, Imphal Police Station, Imphal West District, Manipur.

> Sub:- Request for taking up appropriate legal actions against the persons/ culprits who are involved in the demolition of my house constructed on the piece of homestead land situated at the Thengra Leirak near Chingkonpang, Churachandpur District Manipur according to law.

Sir.

With respectful regards, I, the undersigned beg to submit the following for your kind information and necessary actions:-

- That, I have constructed my 3(three) storied building at the Thengra Leirak near Cingkonpang, Churachandpur District Manipur on my piece of homestead land recorded in my name. There were as many as 83 nos. of houses belonging to the Meetei/ Meitei community and as many as 355 inhabitants were resided belonging to the Meetei/ Meitei community by constructing their respective houses. My said house was constructed just adjacent to the residence of a Kuki community. (photographs enclosed)
- 2. That, I beg to submit that since the broke out of the war like situation in the state of Manipur which was erupted in the Churahcandpur, Tengnoupal and Kangpokpi District, Manipur, all the Meetei/ Meitei inhabitants resided at Churachandpur District, Manipur fled away for saving their lives and seeking shelter at the relief camps.
- 3. That, it is informed that most of the houses belonging to the Meetei/Meitei community within Churachandpur District, Manipur, have been vandalised within 2-3 days of the eruption of the said incident and the remaining structures have also been demolished by using Excavator, JCB and Bull Dozers. However, my residence was not touched by the Kuki militants/extremist upto the month of July, 2023 by assuming that my resident belong to the Kuki community.
- 4. That, very recently I came to know that my said residence has been destroyed by the Kuki militants by using Bull Dozer and Excavator etc. and the same have been turned into a ground so that there shall no sign for having such structure. The photograph of the same have been sent by my near and dear friend circles through my phone very recently. I have taken out the photographs of my residence before the same was demolished and after demolition and the same are enclosed herewith for your kind perusal.

Contd...2/- --

That, I beg to submit that as the said incident was occurred under the jurisdiction of 5. Churachandpur Police Station. I could not make complain for the same to the Churachandpur Police Station in view of the present ethnic riot. Therefore, my complain is made before your goodself for registration of an FIR so that appropriate legal actions can be taken up against the culprits according to law.

> It is, therefore, most respectfully prayed that Your Goodself may pleased to look into the matter personally and take up appropriate legal actions against the culprits at an early date in the interest of justice. With regards.

Dated/Imphal The 28 August, 2023.

Enclosures: As stated above.

Retreated as an OF Of FIRM.

2619(09) 2023 CCP-PS US 148/392/
427/120-B 2PC 2 25(1-c) A. Act.

University Police Station

Yours faithfully,

M. Kumeri ani

(Paonam Kumari Devi) Thengra Leirak near Chienkonpang, Churachandpur District, Manipur.

This upport is trusted as a see ALP Town Known Stange to Case FIR No octo ) 2023 IPS US ALP Town Known Stange to 148/392/427/120-B IPE 2 25/1-C)A. Not.

IMPHAL POLICE STATION Imphal West Dist., Manipur



Page No.....

## FIRST INFORMATION

FIRST INFORMATION OF A COGNIZABLE CRIME REPORT UNDER SECTION 154 CRIMINAL PROCEDURE CODE AT POLICE STATION District

Sub-Division: Imphal

FIR No. 00(09)2023 IPS u/s 148/392/427/436/120-B IPC & 25(1-C)A. Act.

District: Imphal West

Date & hour of occurrence:

4th May, 2023 at around 11:30 am

Date and hour when reported	Place of occurrence & distance & direction from Police Station	Date of dispatch from Police station		
01/09/2023 at 12:30 pm	At Khumujamba Meitei Leikai, Churachandpur / About 65 Km South	01/09/2023		
	the elegation mark of thumb impression of			

N.B. - A first information must be authenticated by the signature mark of thumb impression of

attested by the signature of the officer recording it.

informant and attest	Name & residence of accused	Brief description of offence with section and property carried off. If any	Steps taken regarding investigation of delay in recording information	Result of the case
Mutum Robin S/o Late Mutum Tomba of Khumujamba Meitei Leikai, Churachandpur.	Unknown persons'	Rioting armed with deadly weapon, robbery, causing damaged, mischief by fire with intent to destroy house with criminal conspiracy by using arms and ammunition		ing transferred to e PO falls under
OE- attached				
OC/IPS 01/09/2023 Officer-in-char	20	Punishable / u/s 148/392/427/436/120-6 IPC & 25(1-C) A. Act	3	

IMPHAL POLICE STATION

Imphal West Dist., Manipur

Signed: (Shri N. Ingocha Singh, MPS) Designation: OC/IPS 01/09/2023

DOUGH STATION